COVMONVEALTH OF PENNSYLVANI A
DEPARTMENT OF FI NANCE
OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFI TS TRUST FUND

*x * * * * * * * %

I N RE: SEM - ANNUAL BOARD MEETI NG
ok Kk K K K KX Kk
BEFORE: JENNI FER GULA, Chair
M chael Lanb, Menber
Paul a Kel | erman, Menber
Krysi a Kubi ak, Menber
HEARI NG Wednesday, April 12, 2023
2:00 p. m
LOCATI ON:  Departnent of Finance
414 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
W TNESSES: NONE

Reporter: Allison Wal ker

Any reproduction of this transcript
I's prohibited wthout authorization

by the certifying agency

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

© 00O N o 0o b~ wWw DN

N D DN DNDMDN PP PP PR R R
o A W N P O ©O 00O N OO O A W N+~ O

APPEARANCES

FREDERI CK N. FRANK, ESQUI RE

Frank, Gale, Bails & Pocrass, P.C
707 Grant Street

Suite 3300

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Counsel for Board

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
1 | NDE X
2
3 DI SCUSSI ON AMONG PARTI ES 5-6
4  PRESENTATI ON
5 By Attorney Frank 6 - 7
6  PRESENTATI ON
7 By M. MFarl and 7 - 15
8  QUESTI ONI NG BY BOARD 15 - 18
9  PRESENTATI ON
10 By Chair 18 - 19
11 CERTI FI CATE 20
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

© 00O N O O b W DN

N T N T R T N T e e N e e N N
g A W N P O © O N O U A W N PP O

Nunber

EXHI BI TS

Descri ption
NONE OFFERED

Page
O fered

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
April 12, 2023

1 PROCEEDI NGS

2 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e m e
3 CHAIR

4 It is April 12th. The tine is 2:01 p. m

5 I'mgoing to call to order The O her Post Enpl oynent

6 Benefit Trust Fund sem annual board neeting. Call the
7 roll. Paula Kellerman?

8 MS. KELLERMAN:

9 Here.

10 CHAIR

11  Krysia Kubi ak?

12 MS. KUBI AK:

13  Here.

14 CHAIR

15 Controller Mchael Lanmb? Council

16  President Teresa Kale Smth? Jennifer Qula, Chair,

17 here. And M. Mchael Lanb has just joined the group.
18 And nowit's tinme for public coment.

19 Is there anyone w shing to make any statenments?
20  Seeing none, we'll nove to the approval of the
21 mnutes, to approve the mnutes fromthe | ast biannual
22  nmeeting of Novenber 9, 2022. Can | have a nmotion to
23 approve the mnutes?
24 MR LAMB:
25 So noved.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 5

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
April 12, 2023

© 00 N O o b~ W N P

N D N N NN P B P PR PR Rk R
g A W N P O © O N o o A W N Lk O

CHAI R

Second?

MS. KUBI AK:

Second.

CHAI R:

All in favor?

ALL RESPOND AYE

CHAI R

Okay. The mnutes are approved. Next

on the agenda is bills and comunication. The report
fromthe chair, which is nyself. So the fund bal ance
as of the first quarter ending March 31st, 2023, the
bal ance is $34.2 mllion. The bal ance of the disabled
firefighters OPEB account as of March 31st, 2023 is
just over $124,500. And we are continuing to nmake the
transfers to the police arbitration fund as well as
the fire arbitration fund fromthe Cty's genera

fund. Now for the solicitors report. M. Solicitor?
ATTORNEY FRANK:

Thank you. There has been no activity

since our |ast neeting other than we do have both the
statement of financial interests that are due on My
1. And | sent a rem nder of the trustees that you
have to do that in your capacity as a trustee, as well

as your other capacities.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 6
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

1 MR LAMB:

2 Under the newrule with statew de, we

3 filed --- 1 already filed statew de and included ny

4 title, this title in that form Doesn't that cover

5 me?

6 ATTORNEY FRANK:

7  Yes.

8 MR LAMB:

9 ay.

10  ATTORNEY FRANK:

11  You also have to file a copy to the city

12 clerk.

13 MR LAMB:

14  Ckay. Ckay.

15  ATTORNEY FRANK:

16 And then the only other thing is that we

17 have to have an annual disclosure statenment for the
18 State Pension Act from professional service providers,
19 which are affirmed in fifth-third, and | sent out the
20 remnder. So they're also due. But other than that,
21 there's no been no reply to it.
22 CHAIR
23  kay.
24  Now for the Fifth Third report.
25 MR MCFARLAND:

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 7
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

1 COkay. As | somewhat started to discuss

2 prior to the nmeeting, I'lIl give a review of the narket
3 over the last year, where the portfolio sits now, and
4 what we see going forward. |If you turn to page four,
5 that's where |I'lIl start. |'mnot going to go over

6 every single page in the report, but it'll give a

7 quick summary of the nmarkets and give some perspective
8 of where we are right now.

9 The last year, year and a half has

10 provided a lot of volatility in the market. 2022, we
11 saw the S and P 500 down over 18 percent. Stocks have
12 really been on a roller coaster. W've seen them

13 recover sonmewhat here at the beginning of 2023, but

14  several things still are at the forefront, and that's
15 inflation, the Federal Reserve, and nore recently, |
16 don't want to call it a bank crisis, but the little

17  bank hiccup, which was really segnented to a very

18 specific part of the market wth a specific bank that
19 was in one sector of the market, but it kind of spread
20 to other banks, though we've seen that settle at this
21  point.
22 And part of that was made a little bit
23 worse because of what is going on with the Fed and
24 interest rates rising, which put some of their bond
25 portfolio underwater because they had to raise cash to

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 8
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
1 neet deposit demand. That has --- the Fed cane in and
2 they've arranged buyers for all of those banks that
3 were inpaired. And we've seen that area of the market
4 settle over the last few weeks. The other thing
5 that's happened with the Fed continuing to raise
6 interest rates, and today we saw CPl cone in a little
7 bit lower than expected. So it's giving an indication
8 of what the Fed has done over the |ast year is
9 beginning to have sone inpact. And so the Fed may be
10 in a position to slow down or at |east stop raising
11 short-terminterest rates. At sone point, we expect
12 that interest short-termrates will come down. And if
13 you look at the inverted yield curve, the yield curve
14 is telling us that as the Fed really sets the short
15 end of the curve, the market, the longer end of the
16  curve.
17  So what that caused was that in 2022, we
18 saw very highly correl ated correl ation between stocks
19 and bonds in that the first three quarters of the
20 year, we saw for the first time in history, the
21 Bl oonberg Aggregate Index and the S and P 500 were
22 negative for three consecutive quarters. That's never
23 happened. And if we |ooked at bond returns, sinple,
24  because principle goes down when interest rates go up
25 was negative for the year. So what usually acts as a

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
April 12, 2023

© 00 N O o b~ W N P

N D N N NN P B P PR PR Rk R
g A W N P O © O N o o A W N Lk O

buffer in a balanced portfolio didn't happen in 2022.
W' ve seen that sonewhat reversed in the first part of
2023. On page four, you'll see the S and P 500 and
we're roughly there now up 7.48 percent. EFQO, which
Is international of 8.47 percent enmerging markets up
just under 4 percent.

W go to the next page |ooking at the

bond markets, and I'll just focus on the top index,
which is the Bloonberg U.S. Internediate GOV credit.
It's up year to date 2.33. And that's a function that
Interest rates, particularly further out on the curve,
have actually cone down. And that's a sign that A
the market believes that inflation will be under
control and that at sone point, the Fed will have to

| ower interest rates. Going to skip ahead a few
pages. Pages 7 through 11 really give Fifth Third's
view of the market. | hit the highlights, but | want
one page that | |ike to highlight when we have
volatile markets, particularly when you | ook at the
equity markets. On page 12, this | ooks at the return
of the S and P 500 since 1928 in a year over year
basis. And you see that there have been six tines
where the market was down nore than 20 percent, 8
times when it was down 10 to 20 percent. But the

right hand side of the page shows you the nmarket was

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 10
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

1 up 19 times nore than 20, well, 10 to 20 percent and

2 up 36 tinmes over 20 percent. So we know we have the

3 left hand side of the page, we renenber nore, but

4 generally we're on the right hand side of the page.

5 And if you look at it on a year over year basis, the

6 market is up 75 percent of the tinme. And the only

7 nessage here is that you have to be invested in the

8 market to keep up with inflation. Trying to time the
9 market is fool's gold because all you have to do is be
10 wong once.

11  Just a quick look at the portfolio.

12 You'll see on page 13, this is a | ook at the asset

13 allocation as of 3/31 and you'll see we were just

14  under 50 percent equity, real assets, which includes
15 REITs at 4.6 percent. Qur target for equities is 60
16 percent. Fixed incone is at 35 percent. And we al so
17 have sone alternative strategies, which are a hedge

18 against fixed incone at just under 4 percent. So

19 we're right on the asset allocation target as
20 indicated in the trust agreenent.
21  Starting on page 14, we'll ook at the
22 assets that we hold. And on the fixed inconme side, we
23 have two fixed incone funds, double Iine and Dodge and
24  Cox, which provide us sone diversification. You'l
25 see where it says Fifth Third Internmediate GOV Credit.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

11



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

© 00 N O o b~ W N P

N D N N NN P B P PR PR Rk R
g A W N P O © O N o o A W N Lk O

That is a portfolio of individual bonds that you owe.
And that is a good thing when you have volatile fixed
| ncome markets because we actually own those bonds.
So they're going to mature at par. So whatever is
happening now in the market, it doesn't matter if you
have $100, 000 bond that is valued at $95, 000 because
it's going to mature at par. So this interruption in
the fixed income markets is really only tenporary and
we have built in return within that part of the fixed
i ncome portfolio.

The equity portfolio is diversified

anongst funds in all different categories. A lot of
the investnments now are passive. In the tine that

we' ve managed it, we've noved to nore passive

I nvestnents, particularly in donestic equities because
over that time, particularly in the core space, active
managers haven't consistently added value. So just
being invested in the space in the cheapest way
possible is of value to the portfolio. So if we go
over to page 17, just look at the return and we'l|

| ook at the gray lines. The cash at the top, you'l
see the one year return at 3.6, which is the first
time |'ve been able to put a whole nunber in front of
the decimal point in several years. And that's

because ---.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

12



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

© 00 N O o b~ W N P

N D N N NN P B P PR PR Rk R
g A W N P O © O N o o A W N Lk O

CHAI R

' msorry. What page are you on?

MR MCFARLAND:

On page 17.

CHAI R:

Ckay.

MR MCFARLAND:

Yeah. So if you look at that return,

and that right now, noney market funds are paying
around four and a half percent. And depending on what
the fed does that could nove up a little, but it wll
likely remain stable for some tine to cone. W
believe at sone point the Fed will start to bring
short-termrates down to sone |level, but we believe
that will probably be at least 6 to 12 nonths down the
r oad.

Equities year to date up 6.4 percent.

You see the other line there, fixed income, 2.7
percent. Real assets down slightly year to date.
Alternatives down at the bottom up 0.5 percent year
to date. The other thing I want to point out is if
you |l ook at the five year return, |look at that fixed
income at 1.4 percent. Renenbering we're com ng out
of an extrenely low interest rate environnent,

equities up, including what's gone on in the |ast

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

13



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
1 year, year and a half are still up on average 7.1
2 percent over the last five years. And since inception
3 in 2014 up an average of 8.3 percent versus the MSCl
4 Al Country Wrld at 7.3 percent.
5 The entire portfolio net of fees for the
6 one year, it's negative, but year to date, we're up
7 4.4 percent. And if you take that at five years net
8 of all fees, the overall portfolio is up 5 percent,
9 and since inception, 5.3 percent. So, still
10 continuing to produce return. And that's keeping in
11 mnd that we had a market |ast year where we had both
12 fixed income and stocks down significantly for the
13  first tinme ever. And so we've seen those markets
14 start to inprove.
15 The next group is just the firefighters
16 account, which is invested simlarly, but not all the
17 same investnents because of the size of the portfolio.
18 So if you go to page 22. And it's been invested nuch
19 shorter time frame, but you'll see the simlar
20 returns. And I'll just go to the bottom page on 23,
21 you'll see year to date 5.2 percent, the one year
22 negative 7.4 percent. And since inception, again,
23 this was initially invested in cash until we inproved
24 to invest it the same way as we invested the other
25 fund, up 3.8 percent, and that's since 2019. So with

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

14



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

© 00 N O o b~ W N P

N D N N NN P B P PR PR Rk R
g A W N P O © O N o o A W N Lk O

that, are there any questions, predictions for the

mar ket ?

MS. KUBI AK:

Can | ask, can you talk a little bit

about the international seens to be doing well year to
date. Is that ---7?

MR MCFARLAND:

Yeah. That's --- if we look at COVID

and the inpacts on the market, we were well ahead.
Renmenber, our markets recovered very quickly in the
summer of 2020. So our markets recovered. That
wasn't the same case if you | ook globally,
particularly the energing markets in China, which had
their zero failing, zero COVID policy. So we've seen
that actually that start to recover nore recently as
they realize that if the rest of the world is open,
they have to be, too, if they want to participate. So
everything is cyclical. They're kind of follow ng.
They were down |onger and at a greater rate. So their
recovery has just now started, as we've seen those
markets start to inprove now.

Now, they also were inpacted sonewhat by

the banking crisis. As you know, Credit Suisse had to
be acquired as well. It's a different issue, and that

| ssue has actually been going on a |onger tine.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

15



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
April 12, 2023

© 00 N O o b~ W N P

N D N N NN P B P PR PR Rk R
g A W N P O © O N o o A W N Lk O

Wasn't the sane as what was happeni ng here, but those
financial stresses affected that market. But again,
their recovery started a little bit after. And so

t hey' ve conme back stronger in the |ast year because
were already a little bit ahead of the gane.

MS. KUBI AK:

Ckay. And do you think the bond market

s going to get --- is it back to where it was yet, or
isit ---?

MR MCFARLAND:

No, no. |If you look at a yield curve,

and |'mgoing to draw here for --- and if you | ook at
the yield curve, this is the short end of the curve
and rates are higher at the short end than they are at
the longer end. That tells you the market believes
the only way an inversion gets fixed to a normal way
when longer termrates are higher, short termrates
come down, longer termrates go up. If we saw
inflation continuing to increase, we'd see these

| onger termrates go up. But we've seen inflation
since it peaked | ast June cone down consistently. So
that neans short termrates, and we've already seen
that in the |ast couple of weeks, will likely come
down over a period of time. W may see longer term

rates go up slightly because the nmarket doesn't know

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 16
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

© 00 N O o b~ W N P

N D N N NN P B P PR PR Rk R
g A W N P O © O N o o A W N Lk O

where this is going to end up. The Fed's long term
target for inflation is two percent. Don't knowif
we're going to get there really quickly, but probably
--- getting to four, three and a half will be easy.
That last part will be alittle bit harder and take

| onger, but we'll likely see rates go up.

And then the bond market, we've already

seen it recover somewhat. And you'll see fixed incone
produce returns nore consistent with whatever the
prevailing interest rates are. And again, noney
markets are now at four and a half percent. Fed funds
Is at five. So we're going to start to see those kind
of returns nore consistently going forward.

MS. KUBI AK:

Ckay. Thank you. Al ny questions.

MR LAMB:

| just have a question for you. Rem nd

me. Was there a budget commtnment this year?

CHAI R:

There was.

MR LAMB:

How much?

CHAI R:

A mllion.

MR LAMB:

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

17



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

© 0O N oo o A WDN B

N N N N NN P B P R R PP R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O o » W N PP O

$1, 000, 0007

CHAI R:

Uh- huh (yes).

VR, LAMB:

And does that happen once or over
quarters or how s that happen?

CHAl R

We usually split it up over quarters,
but I think with it being smaller, we just sort of
determ ned when we would do it. | don't know if you
scheduled it yet as part of ---.

MR. MCFARLAND:

No, no.

CHAl R:

So it hasn't happened yet this year?
MR, MCFARLAND:

Uh-uh (no). No.

VR, LAMB:

All right. Thanks.

CHAl R

Anyt hi ng el se?

MR. MCFARLAND:

That's all | have.

CHAl R

All right. Ckay.

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

18



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
1 W have one resolution on the agenda
2 today. |It's resolution 2 of 22. It's resolution
3 authorizing the paynent of professional services
4 rendered by Frank, Gail, Bails, Merco and Pocrass,
5 P.C in the anount of $578.00 for the nonths of
6 Novenber 2022 to March 2023. Can | have a notion to
7 approve the resolution?
8 MR LAMB:
9 | nove to approve.
10 CHAIR
11  Second?
12 MS. KUBI AK:
13  Second.
14 CHAIR
15 Al in favor?
16 ALL RESPOND AYE
17 CHAI R:
18 (Ckay. Resolution is approved.
19 |Is there any new business for today?
20 No. Continue business? Gkay. Meeting adjourned. It
21 is 2:17 p.m on April 12th.
29 X ok ko k %k x Kk %
23 MEETI NG CONCLUDED AT 2:17 P. M
24 X ok ko k Kk x Kk %
25

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 19
855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023

© 00 N O o b~ W N P

[ = S
w N - O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

CERTI FI CATE

| hereby certify, as the stenographic

reporter, that the foregoing proceedi ngs were taken
stenographically by me, and thereafter reduced to
typewiting by ne or under nmy direction; and that this
transcript is a true and accurate record to the best
of nmy ability.

Dated the 27 day of April, 2023

=

Anber Gar bi nski ,
Court Reporter

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com
855.348.4997

20



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
11:21 14:20 50
$ 17 2:01 11:14 ?
$1.000.000 12:20 13:4 5:4 52911 001 9
18:1 18 2:17 1'0_3 2'1 5:22
$100,000 8:11 19:21,23 '
12:6 19 6 A
: 3
$124,500 o account
6:15 1928 6
10:21 3.6 1315 6:14 1416
$34.2 | 12:22 . acquired
013 2 3.8 6'143.17 15:24
$578.00 14:25 )
19:5 60 Act
| 2 331 1115 7:18
$95,000 19:2 11:13 : .
126 active
) 2.33 31st 7 12:16
10:10 6:12,14 .
0 activity
2.7 35 7 6:20
05 13:18 11:16 10:16 acts
13:20 20 36 7.1 9:25
125?32,24 11:2 14:1 added
1 " 7.3 12:17
4 .
1 22143 14:4 adjourned
6:23 ' 4 7.4 19:20
1.4 221925 10:6 11:18 14:22 affected
1. ' 7.48 16:2
13:23 4.4
2020 . 10:4 :
10 15:11 147 affirmed
10:24 11:1 4.6 s 7:19
2022 ) 11:6
] ] 11:15 agenda
11 5:22 8:10 6:10 19:1
10:16 9:17 10:1 8 ) )
12 19:6 S Aggregate
10:20 13:15 2023 5 8 9:21
12th 6:12,14 8:13 14-8 10:23 agreement
54 19:21 10:319:6 s 8.3 11:20
13 22 14:21 14:3 ahefald .
1112 14:18 19:2 8.47 10:15 15:9
| 23 >3 10:5 16:5
14 14:9 .

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
allocation 19:3 Bloomberg 14:23 17:9
1113 average 9:21 10:9 categories consistently
alternative 14:1,3 board 12:12 12:17 16:21
11:17 AYE 5:6 caused 17:13
Alternatives 6:7 19:16 bond 9:17 Continue
13:20 51302;1 Slazzg chair 19:20
amount B 16:7 17:7 5:3,10,14,16 | continuing
19:5 ' ' 6:1,5,8,11 6:15 9:5
annual back bonds 7:2213:1,5 14:10 16:19
717 16:4,8 9:1912:1,3 1;5397,2134 2 control
Bails bottom o e 10:14
5:20 ' ' ' 17 Controller
balance brin 515
approve 6:11.13 13%3 cheapest
5:21,23 19:7, o : 12:18 copy
9 balanced budget _ 7:11
10:1 17:18 China
approved : 15:13 core
6:9 19:18 bank buffer city 12:16
April 8:16,17,18 101 7:11 correlated
5:419:21 banking built City's 9:18
arbitration 15:23 12:9 6:17 correlation
6:16,17 banks business clerk 9:18
area 8:20 9:2 19:19,20 7:12 Council
9:3 basis buyers coaster 5:15
arranged 10:22 115 92 8:12 Country
9:2 beginning 14:4
8:13 9:9 C comment
asset 5:18 couple
11:12 believes _ 16:23
| 10131615 | ©@! commitment
asset allocati 5:5,6 8:16 17:18 cover
on Benefit capacities icati 4
: : communicati
11:19 5:6 6:25 on COVID
assets biannual it 6:10 15:8,14
11:14,22 5:21 capacity
13-19 _ 6:24 CONCLUDED | Cox
: bills case 19:23 11:24
ATTORNEY 6:10 _ : CP]
6:19 7°6.10 , 15:12 consecutive
.| bt h 9:22 9:6
o 8:02 9:7 15:4 C2'325 12:21 istent credit
. . . ; : consisten
authorizing 16:3,517:5 10:9 11:25

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
15:23 Dodge 9:11 2312:2,8,9 generally
crisis 1123 expected 1212235216 11:4
8:16 15:23 domestic 9:7 17:8 ' give
curve 12:15 extremely f ' 8:2,6,7 10:16
9:13,15,16 double 13:24 01%‘_‘;' giving
10:11 16:11, 11:23 ' 9:7
13 draw F folollg globally
cyclical 16:12 N : 15:12
15:18 due falIISI'nl%l f08r.(i110nt gold
6:22 7:20 ' : 11:9
D favor form
. . ) good
E 6:6 19:15 7:4 12:2
dif)e-lo 13:17 fed forward GOV
15:6 " 17:4 9,14 10:14 frame ' ’
' EEO 13:11,13 14:19 gray
decimal 104 17:11 ' 12:21
12:24 ' Frank
. ' reater
demand emerging Fig'i 6:19 7:6,10, g15'19
91 10:515:13 ' 15 19:4 '
: Federal group
Employment
depending iyad 8:15 ”fzn_tzs 5:17 14:15
H0 end fees function Gula
dgplosn 9:15 16:13, 14:5,8 10:10 5:16
: 14,15 17:1 fifth-third tund
. _ _ Y
diztse.irgmed ending 7:19 5:6 6:11.16,
_ ' 6:12 file 17,18 14:25 half
d';i‘gled entire r1 funds 8:9 13:10
. 14:5 filed 11:23 12:12 14:1 17:4,11
d|7§§I70$ure environment 73 1391711 hand
: 13:24 financial 10:2511:3,4
dlssfiuss equities 6:22 16:2 G happen
) 11:15 12:15 fire Gail 10:1 18:5,6
diversificatio 13:17,25 6:17 10:4 happened
n11.24 equity firefighters 9:5,23 18:15
- 10:20 11:14 6:14 14:15 game H .
diversified 12:11 . 16:5 ikl
1211 ' fixed general 12:516:1
: expect 11:16,18,22, 6:17 harder
First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 3

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
17:5 inception interruption Krysia make
hedge 14:2,9,22 12:7 5:11 5:19 6:15
11:17 included inversion Kubiak managed
hiccup 7:3 16:16 i51é1223 12:14
8:17 includes inverted 17:14 1'9_12 managers
higher 11:14 9:13 ' ' 12:17
16:14,17 including invest L March
highlight 13:25 14:24 6:12,14 19:6
10:18 income invested Lamb market
highlights 11:16,18,22, 11:7 12:18 5:15,17,24 8:2,10,18,19
10:17 23 12:3,8,10 14:16,18,23, 7:1,8,13 9:3,15 10:13,
' 13:18,23 24 17:16,21,25 17,23,25
highl : : . . . :
9918)/ 14:12 17:8 investments 18:4,18 19:8 1;8?2311125
- increase 12:13,15 left 1529 16.2.7
history 16:19 14:17 11:3 o S
9:20 _ _ 15,25 17:7
index issue level markets
hit 9:21 10:8 15:24,25 :
10:17 o ’ 13:14 8:7 10:5,8,19,
indication lines 20 12:3,8
hold 9:7 J 12:21 14:13 15:10,
11:22 C e 11.13.21
individual it long Lo,
how's 121 Jgf‘lrg er 171 17:11
18:6 :
inflation . longer matter
. . joined . . 12:5
8:15 10:13 517 9:15 15:19,25 :
' 11:8 16:19,20 ' 16:15,17,18, | mature
_ 17:2 June 20,24 17:6 12:4,7
Impact i 16:21
9:9 initially looked MCFARLAND
_ red 14:23 " 9:23 7:2513:3,7
impacte . .
p- interest lot 15:7 16:10
15:22 18:12,16,22
_ 8:24 9:6,11, Kale 8:10 12:12 B
|mp.aCtS 12,24 10:11, 5:16 low means
1519 15 13:24 _ 13:24 16:22
impaired 17:10 keeping :
. . 14:10 lower meet
9:3 interests 97 10:15 9:1
improve 6:22 Kellerman : : _

. . 5:7,8 meeting
14:14 15:21 Intermediate _ M 5:6,22 6:21
improved 10:911:25 | kind 8:2 19:20,23

14:23 . . 8:19 15:18
: international 17:12 made Merco
10:5 15:5 ' 8:22 19:4
First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 4

855.348.4997



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
message Pension 17:10
11:7 O 7:18 principle R
Michael percent 9:24 ,
5:15,17 OPEB 8:1110:4,5,6, | . ralse
6:14 prior 8:259:5
million 23,24 11:1,2, | g7 .
6:13 17:24 open 6,14,15,16,18 raising
' ' 15:16 13:10,17,19, | produce 9:10
mind order 20,23 14:2,3, 14:10 17:9 rate
14:11 55 4,7,8,9,21,22, | professional 13:24 15:19
minutes owe 2517:2,11 7:18 19:3 rates
:21,23 6:9 121 period provide 8:24 9:6,11,
money 16:24 11:24 12,24 10:11,
13:917:10 P perspective provided 1513:14
months 8.7 8:10 16:14,17,18,
. . 20,22,25
13:1519:5 P.C. Pocrass providers 17:6.10
: 19:5 19:4 . Y
motion . 7:18 |
5:22 19:6 p.m. point : rea
2 10- public 11:14 13:19
move 5:4 19:21,23 8:21 9:11 518 _
5:2013:11 | pages 10:14 12:24 t realize
: : 13:13,21 pu 15:16
19:9 10:16 _ 8:24 12:23
moved par police recently
5:25 12:14 12:4,7 6:16 9 8:15 1515
MSCI part policy recover
14:3 8:18,22 10:2 | 1514 quarter 8:1315:15
12:917:5 portfolio 6:12 17:8
N 18:11 8:3,2510:1 quarters recovered
participate 11:1112:1, 9:19,22 186, | 151011
negative 15:17 12’118,1197 8 recovery
2:222,25 14:6, | L assive -_5., ! question 15:20 16:3
12:13,14 pg_sll(t)lon 17:17 REITS
ni2_5 . Paula ' questions 11:15
e 5:7 Post 15:117:15 remain
) 13:9 pZESd::-CtlonS 8:711:11 remember
N50.\£62:nlg.e6r payment -. quickly 11:315:10
' ' 19:3 Pg(.elsédent 15:1017:3 Remembering
nug?ger peaked . 13:23
12:23 16:21 prevailing

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
Remind 8:12 10:12 18:8 summer
1717 roughly significantly spread 1511
reminder 10:4 14:12 8:19
6:23 7:20 rule similar stable T
rendered 7:2 14:19 13:12
19:4 talk
. similarly start 15:4
reply S 14:16 8:513:13 target
7:21 . 14:14 15:15, i )
scheduled sz}pIe 2117:12 111519172
report 18:11 9:23 tellin
6:10,18 7:24 ' single started 9_149
8:6 sector 86 8:1 15:20 '
8:19 ' 16:3 tells
Reserve . i
Sits . 16:15
8:15 segmented 53 Starting
resolution 8:17 size 11:21 telnzw%orary
19:1,2,7,18 semiannual 1417 State '
RESPOND 5:6 skip 718 Tg_rfga
6:7 19:16 service . statement '
_ 10:15
rest 7:18 6:22 7:17 term
_ . slightly 16:17,18,20,
15:16 Services 13:19 16:25 | Statements 2224171
19:3 5:19
return | .
10:20 12:9, | sets 890.\1\'0 statewide thing
20,22 13:8,22 9:14 ' 7:2,3 1'31_219'4 12:2
14:10 smaller :
settle 18:9 stocks things
returns 8:209:4 ’ 8:11 9:18 8'1%
9:23 14:20 short Smith 14:12 '_
17:9,13 9141613, | ~1° stop T;‘gfig
reversed 14,17,22 Solicitor 9:10 .
. 6:18 '
10:2 short-term strategies tl?g 18 9:20
review 9:11,12 13:14 | solicitors 11:17 o
. 11:6,8 12:13,
8:2 6:18
shorter stresses 16,23 13:12
rising 14:19 sort 16:2 14:13,19
: 18:9 . .
8:24 shows stronger 15:25 16:24
road 10:25 Space 16:4 times
. . 12:16,18 . .
13:16 side > Suisse 10:22,24
roll 10:25 11:3,4, | specific 15:23 11:1,2
. 8:18 i
5:7 22 . summary t|tl.e
roller sign split 8:7 4

First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com

855.348.4997




TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

April 12, 2023
today
9:6 19:2,19 W
top
) ) weeks
10:8 12:21 9-4 16:23
transfers wishing
6:16 519
trust world
561120 14:4 15:16
trustee wWorse
6:24 g8:23
trustees wrong
6:23 11:10
turn
8:4 %
U year
8:3,9 9:8,20,
U.S. 2510:10,21
10:9 11:512:22
Uh-huh 13:17:19,20,
18:3 22 14:1,6,11,
21 155164
Uh-uh 17:18 18:15
18:17
years
underwater 12:24 14:2,7
8:25 _
yield
9:13 16:11,13
V
valued
12:6
Versus
14:3
view
10:17
volatile
10:19 12:2
volatility
8:10
First Legal Depositions - Calendar@firstlegal.com 7

855.348.4997



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20

	Word Index
	Index: $1,000,000..ahead
	$1,000,000 (1)
	$100,000 (1)
	$124,500 (1)
	$34.2 (1)
	$578.00 (1)
	$95,000 (1)
	0.5 (1)
	1 (1)
	1.4 (1)
	10 (2)
	11 (1)
	12 (2)
	12th (2)
	13 (1)
	14 (1)
	17 (2)
	18 (1)
	19 (1)
	1928 (1)
	2 (1)
	2.33 (1)
	2.7 (1)
	20 (5)
	2014 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2022 (5)
	2023 (5)
	22 (2)
	23 (1)
	2:01 (1)
	2:17 (2)
	3.6 (1)
	3.8 (1)
	3/31 (1)
	31st (2)
	35 (1)
	36 (1)
	4 (2)
	4.4 (1)
	4.6 (1)
	5 (1)
	5.2 (1)
	5.3 (1)
	50 (1)
	500 (4)
	6 (1)
	6.4 (1)
	60 (1)
	7 (1)
	7.1 (1)
	7.3 (1)
	7.4 (1)
	7.48 (1)
	75 (1)
	8 (1)
	8.3 (1)
	8.47 (1)
	9 (1)
	account (2)
	acquired (1)
	Act (1)
	active (1)
	activity (1)
	acts (1)
	added (1)
	adjourned (1)
	affected (1)
	affirmed (1)
	agenda (2)
	Aggregate (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (3)

	Index: allocation..credit
	allocation (1)
	alternative (1)
	Alternatives (1)
	amount (1)
	annual (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (4)
	approved (2)
	April (2)
	arbitration (2)
	area (1)
	arranged (1)
	asset (1)
	asset allocation (1)
	assets (3)
	ATTORNEY (4)
	authorizing (1)
	average (2)
	AYE (2)
	back (2)
	Bails (1)
	balance (3)
	balanced (1)
	bank (3)
	banking (1)
	banks (2)
	basis (2)
	beginning (2)
	believes (2)
	Benefit (1)
	biannual (1)
	bills (1)
	bit (6)
	Bloomberg (2)
	board (1)
	bond (6)
	bonds (3)
	bottom (2)
	bring (1)
	budget (1)
	buffer (1)
	built (1)
	business (2)
	buyers (1)
	call (3)
	capacities (1)
	capacity (1)
	case (1)
	cash (3)
	categories (1)
	caused (1)
	chair (21)
	cheapest (1)
	China (1)
	city (1)
	City's (1)
	clerk (1)
	coaster (1)
	comment (1)
	commitment (1)
	communication (1)
	CONCLUDED (1)
	consecutive (1)
	consistent (1)
	consistently (3)
	Continue (1)
	continuing (4)
	control (1)
	Controller (1)
	copy (1)
	core (1)
	correlated (1)
	correlation (1)
	Council (1)
	Country (1)
	couple (1)
	cover (1)
	COVID (2)
	Cox (1)
	CPI (1)
	credit (3)

	Index: crisis..harder
	crisis (2)
	curve (8)
	cyclical (1)
	date (7)
	decimal (1)
	demand (1)
	depending (1)
	deposit (1)
	determined (1)
	disabled (1)
	disclosure (1)
	discuss (1)
	diversification (1)
	diversified (1)
	Dodge (1)
	domestic (1)
	double (1)
	draw (1)
	due (2)
	easy (1)
	EFO (1)
	emerging (2)
	Employment (1)
	end (6)
	ending (1)
	entire (1)
	environment (1)
	equities (4)
	equity (3)
	expect (1)
	expected (1)
	extremely (1)
	failing (1)
	favor (2)
	fed (10)
	Fed's (1)
	Federal (1)
	fees (2)
	fifth-third (1)
	file (1)
	filed (2)
	financial (2)
	fire (1)
	firefighters (2)
	fixed (12)
	focus (1)
	fool's (1)
	forefront (1)
	form (1)
	forward (2)
	frame (1)
	Frank (5)
	front (1)
	function (1)
	fund (6)
	funds (4)
	Gail (1)
	game (1)
	general (1)
	generally (1)
	give (4)
	giving (1)
	globally (1)
	gold (1)
	good (1)
	GOV (2)
	gray (1)
	greater (1)
	group (2)
	Gula (1)
	half (5)
	hand (3)
	happen (3)
	happened (3)
	happening (2)
	harder (1)

	Index: hedge..Merco
	hedge (1)
	hiccup (1)
	higher (2)
	highlight (1)
	highlights (1)
	highly (1)
	history (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (1)
	how's (1)
	impact (1)
	impacted (1)
	impacts (1)
	impaired (1)
	improve (2)
	improved (1)
	inception (3)
	included (1)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	income (11)
	increase (1)
	index (2)
	indication (1)
	individual (1)
	inflation (6)
	initially (1)
	interest (9)
	interests (1)
	Intermediate (2)
	international (2)
	interruption (1)
	inversion (1)
	inverted (1)
	invest (1)
	invested (6)
	investments (3)
	issue (2)
	Jennifer (1)
	joined (1)
	June (1)
	Kale (1)
	keeping (1)
	Kellerman (2)
	kind (3)
	Krysia (1)
	Kubiak (7)
	Lamb (12)
	left (1)
	level (1)
	lines (1)
	long (1)
	longer (9)
	looked (1)
	lot (2)
	low (1)
	lower (2)
	made (1)
	make (2)
	managed (1)
	managers (1)
	March (3)
	market (23)
	markets (13)
	matter (1)
	mature (2)
	MCFARLAND (8)
	means (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (6)
	Merco (1)

	Index: message..Remembering
	message (1)
	Michael (2)
	million (2)
	mind (1)
	minutes (4)
	money (2)
	months (2)
	motion (2)
	move (3)
	moved (2)
	MSCI (1)
	negative (4)
	net (2)
	normal (1)
	November (2)
	number (1)
	OPEB (1)
	open (1)
	order (1)
	owe (1)
	P.C. (1)
	p.m. (3)
	pages (2)
	par (2)
	part (6)
	participate (1)
	passive (2)
	Paula (1)
	paying (1)
	payment (1)
	peaked (1)
	Pension (1)
	percent (30)
	period (1)
	perspective (1)
	Pocrass (1)
	point (6)
	police (1)
	policy (1)
	portfolio (11)
	position (1)
	Post (1)
	predictions (1)
	President (1)
	prevailing (1)
	principle (1)
	prior (1)
	produce (2)
	professional (2)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	providers (1)
	public (1)
	put (2)
	quarter (1)
	quarters (4)
	question (1)
	questions (2)
	quick (2)
	quickly (2)
	raise (2)
	raising (1)
	rate (2)
	rates (17)
	real (2)
	realize (1)
	recently (2)
	recover (3)
	recovered (2)
	recovery (2)
	REITS (1)
	remain (1)
	remember (2)
	Remembering (1)

	Index: Remind..title
	Remind (1)
	reminder (2)
	rendered (1)
	reply (1)
	report (4)
	Reserve (1)
	resolution (5)
	RESPOND (2)
	rest (1)
	return (7)
	returns (4)
	reversed (1)
	review (1)
	rising (1)
	road (1)
	roll (1)
	roller (1)
	roughly (1)
	rule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	sector (1)
	segmented (1)
	semiannual (1)
	service (1)
	services (1)
	sets (1)
	settle (2)
	short (5)
	short-term (3)
	shorter (1)
	shows (1)
	side (4)
	sign (1)
	significantly (1)
	similar (1)
	similarly (1)
	simple (1)
	single (1)
	sits (1)
	size (1)
	skip (1)
	slightly (2)
	slow (1)
	smaller (1)
	Smith (1)
	Solicitor (1)
	solicitors (1)
	sort (1)
	space (2)
	specific (2)
	split (1)
	spread (1)
	stable (1)
	start (6)
	started (3)
	Starting (1)
	State (1)
	statement (2)
	statements (1)
	statewide (2)
	stocks (3)
	stop (1)
	strategies (1)
	stresses (1)
	stronger (1)
	Suisse (1)
	summary (1)
	summer (1)
	talk (1)
	target (3)
	telling (1)
	tells (1)
	temporary (1)
	Teresa (1)
	term (7)
	thing (4)
	things (1)
	Third's (1)
	time (13)
	times (4)
	title (2)

	Index: today..yield
	today (3)
	top (2)
	transfers (1)
	trust (2)
	trustee (1)
	trustees (1)
	turn (1)
	U.S. (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	Uh-uh (1)
	underwater (1)
	valued (1)
	versus (1)
	view (1)
	volatile (2)
	volatility (1)
	weeks (2)
	wishing (1)
	world (2)
	worse (1)
	wrong (1)
	year (27)
	years (3)
	yield (4)



